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MS 3147/9 
 

BOULTON & WATT  AND SUCCESSOR FIRMS 
 

PREMISES RECORDS 
1783—1894 

 
 

LIST 
 

Buildings and Machinery Books and Accounts 
 
Soho Foundry. 
1.  Buildings & Machinery Book 1, 1797—circa 1875 (1 volume). 
  Buildings & Machinery Book 2, [now missing]. 
 
2.  Rough Buildings & Machinery Book, 1830—1852 (1 volume). 
 
3.       Miscellaneous Buildings and Machinery accounts, 1816—1848 (9 items): 

1. Stock of Timber, 30 Sep, 1816. 
2. Stores and Timber done with, 1830—1832. 
3. Articles from Tradesmen & Brasses 1832—1837. 
4. Stores and Articles from Tradesmen for buildings and machinery, 1832—1843. 
5. Buildings & Machinery for 1817. 
6. Buildings & Machinery [?] 1819—1823. 
7. Buildings & Machinery No. 2 1824—1830. 
8. Castings made at Soho for Buildings & Machinery [?] 1841—1848. 
9. Wrought Iron for Buildings and Machinery, 1830—1843. 

 
4.  Fittings for Buildings & Machinery, Sep. 1834—Sep. 1841 (fragment of a volume). 
 
5.  Buildings & Machinery, Apr. 1835—Sep. 1843 (1 volume). 
 
6.       Copies of Buildings & Machinery Percentages etc., 1798—1824 ( 8 items). 
 
Soho Manufactory. 
7.        Buildings Machinery & Fixtures Account, 1802—1836 (1 volume). 
 
 

Inventories 
 
Inventories of Goods, Soho Manufactory. 
8.  Inventories of goods, 1783—1793 (1 volume). 
 
Inventories, Soho Manufactory. 
9.  Inventories, 30 Sep. 1805—30 Sep. 1813 (1 volume). 
10.  Inventories, 30 Sep. 1814—30 Sep. 1821 (1 volume). 
11.  Inventories, 30 Sep. 1822—30 Sep. 1831 (1 volume). 
12.  Inventories, 30 Sep. 1832—30 Sep. 1840 (1 volume). 
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Rough Drafts, Soho Manufactory. 
13.  Draft inventories, 30 Sep. 1807—30 Sep. 1813 (1 volume). 
14.  Draft inventories, 30 Sep. 1814—30 Sep. 1821 (1 volume). 
 
Inventories, Soho Foundry. 
15.  Inventories, 31 Mar. 1797;  30 Sep. 1797—30 Sep. 1800 (1 volume). 
 
16.  Inventory, 30 Sep. 1812 (1 volume). 
 
17.  Inventory, 30 Sep. 1816 (1 volume). 
 
18.  Inventory, 30 Sep. 1879 (1 volume). 
 
Rough Drafts, Soho Foundry. 
19.      Inventories, 30 Sep. 1800—30 Sep. 1802;  rough Buildings & Machinery accounts 1803—

1816 (1 volume). 
 
20.  Inventories, Fitting Dept. only [?], 30 Sep. 1807—8 Oct. 1810 (1 volume). 
21.  Inventories, Fitting Dept. only [?], 2 Oct. 1811—10 Oct. 1816 (1 volume). 
 
22.  Inventory, 30 Sep. 1835 (1 volume). 
 
 

Memoranda and Papers about Premises, Machinery, Extensions, New Houses etc. 
 
23. Calculations and Estimates of Buildings and Other Undertakings, 1796—circa 1808 (17 

items). 
 
24. Projected canal or rail road between Soho and the Foundry, circa Dec. 1799 (15 items). 
 
25. Re-arrangement and Extension of the Soho Engine Manufactory Buildings and 

Machinery, 1801—1803 (12 items). 
 
26. Papers etc. relative to the 8 houses built by Thomas Smith at Soho Foundry, 1801—

1802 (28 items). 
 
27. Sundry Memorandums relative to the Estimation of the new houses made July 1810 (14 

items). 
 
28.   Soho Foundry, miscellaneous papers, 1795—1843 (12 items). 
 
29.   Occasional Manufactory (and Foundry) Memoranda, 1795—1830 (34 items). 
 
30.   Memoranda relating to Machinery etc., 1797, 1799, 1806, 1824, not dated (15 items). 
 
 

Rent Ledgers, Books and Papers 
 
Rent Ledgers, Soho Foundry Houses. 
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31.   Rent ledger, Christmas Quarter 1811—Michaelmas Quarter 1821 (1 volume). 
32.   Rent ledger, 1821—1859 (1 volume). 
 
33.   Rent ledger, 1846—1866 (1 volume). 
 
Rent Book, Soho Foundry Houses.. 
34.   Rent Book, 7 Oct. 1826—25 Sep. 1852 (1 volume). 
 
Correspondence relating to Rents. 
35. Mr. Brown’s Letters which regard Mr. Boulton’s rents, 1813—1815 (15 items). 
 
 

Meteorological Records 
 
Notebooks. 
36.   1793—1800 (1 volume). 
37.   1801—1805 (1 volume). 
38.   1806—1810 (1 volume). 
39.   1811—1815 (1 volume). 
40.   1816—1820 (1 volume). 
41.   1826—1830 (1 volume). 
 
Charts. 
42.   Charts, 1798—1806 (15 items).* 
43.   Examples of blank charts. 
 
 

Observations on the Soho Clock 
 
44.   Observations on the Soho Clock, 1791—1829 (1 volume). 
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OLD REFERENCES 
 

Buildings and Machinery Books and Accounts 
 
Soho Foundry. 
1.   Buildings & Machinery Book 1,  1797—circa 1875.  [B&W Vol. 297] 
 
2.   Rough Buildings & Machinery Book, 1830—1852.  [B&W Vol. 313] 
 
3. Miscellaneous Buildings and Machinery accounts, 1816—1848. 

1. Stock of Timber, 30 Sep, 1816.  [B&W Vol. 527/1] 
2. Stores and Timber done with, 1830—1832.  [B&W Vol. 527/2] 
3. Articles from Tradesmen & Brasses 1832—1837.  [B&W Vol. 527/3] 
4. Stores and Articles from Tradesmen for buildings and machinery, 1832—1843.  
 [B&W Vol. 527/4] 
5. Buildings & Machinery for 1817.  [B&W Vol. 527/5] 
6. Buildings & Machinery [?] 1819—1823.  [B&W Vol. 527/6] 
7. Buildings & Machinery No. 2 1824—1830.  [B&W Vol. 527/7] 
8. Castings made at Soho for Buildings & Machinery [?] 1841—1848.  [B&W Vol. 
 527/8, Vol. 552] 
9. Wrought Iron for Buildings and Machinery, 1830—1843.  [B&W Vol. 527/10] 

 
4. Fittings for Buildings & Machinery, Sep. 1834—Sep. 1841.  [B&W Vol. 513] 
 
5.   Buildings & Machinery, Apr. 1835—Sep. 1843.  [B&W Vol. 314] 
 
6. Copies of Building & Machinery Percentages etc., 1798—1824.  [MBP 181] 
 
Soho Manufactory. 
7. Buildings Machinery & Fixtures Account, 1802—1836.  [B&W Vol. 312] 
 
 

Inventories 
 
Inventories of Goods, Soho Manufactory. 
8.   Inventories of goods, 1783—1793.  [B&W Box 52/2] 
 
Inventories, Soho Manufactory. 
9.   Inventories, 30 Sep. 1805—30 Sep. 1813.  [B&W Vol. 430] 
10.   Inventories, 30 Sep. 1814—30 Sep. 1821.  [B&W Vol. 436] 
11.   Inventories, 30 Sep. 1822—30 Sep. 1831.  [B&W Vol. 438] 
12.   Inventories, 30 Sep. 1832—30 Sep. 1840.  [B&W Vol. 439] 
 
Rough Drafts, Soho Manufactory. 
13.   Draft inventories, 30 Sep. 1807—30 Sep. 1813.  [B&W Vol. 432] 
14.   Draft inventories, 30 Sep. 1814—30 Sep. 1821.  [B&W Vol. 435] 
 
Inventories, Soho Foundry. 
15.   Inventories, 31 Mar. 1797;  30 Sep. 1797—30 Sep. 1800.  [B&W Vol. 429] 
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16.   Inventory, 30 Sep. 1812.  [B&W Vol. 434] 
 
17.   Inventory, 30 Sep. 1816.  [B&W Vol. 437] 
 
18.   Inventory, 30 Sep. 1879.  [B&W Vol. 441] 
 
Rough Drafts, Soho Foundry. 
19. Inventories, 30 Sep. 1800—30 Sep. 1802;  rough Buildings & Machinery accounts 

1803—1816.  [MBP 126] 
 
20.   Inventories, Fitting Dept. only [?], 30 Sep. 1807—8 Oct. 1810.  [B&W Vol. 431] 
21.   Inventories, Fitting Dept. only [?], 2 Oct. 1811—10 Oct. 1816.  [B&W Vol. 433] 
 
22.   Inventory, 30 Sep. 1835.  [B&W Vol. 440] 
 
 

Memoranda and Papers about Premises, Machinery, Extensions, New Houses etc. 
 
23. Calculations and Estimates of Buildings and Other Undertakings, 1796—circa 1808.  

[B&W Box 37/5] 
 
24. Projected canal or rail road between Soho and the Foundry, circa Dec. 1799.  [B&W 

Box 37/7] 
 
25. Re-arrangement and Extension of the Soho Engine Manufactory Buildings and 

Machinery, 1801—1803.  [B&W Box 37/2, 19/2, 37/4] 
 
26. Papers etc. relative to the 8 houses built by Thomas Smith at Soho Foundry, 1801—

1802.  [B&W Box 37/8;  Box 5/7/12]] 
 
27. Sundry Memorandums relative to the Estimation of the new houses made July 1810. 

[B&W Box 43/14, 37/5] 
 
28. Soho Foundry, miscellaneous papers, 1795—1843.  [B&W Box 37/1, 37/2, 19/2, 43/14, 

5/5/95, 12/2] 
 
29. Occasional Manufactory (and Foundry) Memoranda, 1795—1830.  [B&W Box 48/4, 

37/2, 37/4] 
 
30. Memoranda relating to Machinery etc., 1797, 1799, 1806, 1824, not dated.  [B&W 

Misc. Drawings Boxes] 
 
 

Rent Ledgers, Books and Papers 
 
Rent Ledgers, Soho Foundry Houses. 
31.   Rent ledger, Christmas Quarter 1811—Michaelmas Quarter 1821.  [B&W Vol. 500] 
32.   Rent ledger, 1821—1859.  [B&W Vol. 501] 
 
33.   Rent ledger, 1846—1866.  [B&W Vol. 505] 



MS 3147      BOULTON & WATT 
9.  PREMISES RECORDS 

 

 

 
Rent Book, Soho Foundry Houses. 
34.   Rent Book, 7 Oct. 1826—25 Sep. 1852.  [B&W Vol. 504] 
 
Correspondence relating to Rents. 
35. Mr. Brown’s Letters which regard Mr. Boulton’s rents, 1813—1815.  [Box 45/24] 
 
 

Meteorological Records 
 
Notebooks. 
36.   1793—1800.  [B&W Box 15/1] 
37.   1801—1805.  [B&W Box 15/2] 
38.   1806—1810.  [B&W Box 15/3] 
39.   1811—1815.  [B&W Box 15/4] 
40.   1816—1820.  [B&W Box 15/5] 
41.   1826—1830.  [B&W Box 15/6] 
 
Charts. 
42.   Charts, 1798—1806.  [B&W Portfolio 1333, 1380, Box 5/2/32] 
43.   Examples of blank charts.  [B&W Box 15/7] 
 
 

Observations on the Soho Clock 
 
44.   Observations on the Soho Clock, 1791—1829.  [B&W Parcel A/122] 
 
 


